

NO. 12-35450

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD A. LEAVITT,)	
)	
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	DISTRICT COURT NO.
)	CV-93-24-BLW
A.J. ARAVE,)	
)	DISTRICT OF IDAHO
Respondent-Appellee.)	BOISE
_____)	

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
the Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, United States District Judge, presiding.

David Z. Nevin
NEVIN, BENJAMIN, McKAY
& BARTLETT LLP
P.O. Box 2772
Boise, ID 83701
208-343-1000

Andrew Parnes
671 N. 1st Avenue
Ketchum, ID 83340
208-726-1010

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues	1
Argument	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Standards of law regarding ineffective assistance of counsel	2
C. Serology evidence	5
D. Jury Instructions	9
E. The prosecutorial misconduct and the improper knife evidence	10
F. Post Conviction counsel was ineffective for failing to present these issues	11
Conclusion	12
Certification Pursuant to Circuit Rule 32-1	13
Statement of Related Case Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28-2.6	13
Certificate of Service	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Avila v. Galaza</i> , 297 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Baylor v. Estelle</i> , 94 F.3d 1321 (9th Cir 1996)	4
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 968 (1993)	3
<i>Cacoperdo v. Demosthenes</i> , 37 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Driscoll v. Delo</i> , 71 F.3d 701 (8th Cir 1995)	4, 5
<i>Hart v. Gomez</i> , 174 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Hegler v. Borg</i> , 50 F.3d 1472 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 28 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Jones v. Wood</i> , 114 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	3
<i>Lord v. Wood</i> , 184 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	1, 2
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	3
<i>Phelps v. Almaida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Rios v. Rocha</i> , 299 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Sims v. Livesay</i> , 970 F.2d 1575 (6th Cir. 1992)	5

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 3, 5

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989) 10, 11

United States v. Birtle, 792 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1986) 2

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 3

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(c), I 13
